

No. 18-801

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAURA PETER, DEPUTY DIRECTOR,
PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE,

Petitioner,

v.

NANTKWEST, INC.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NEW YORK
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**

CHARLES R. MACEDO
Counsel of Record
Co-Chair of PTAB
Committee, NYIPLA

DAVID P. GOLDBERG
Co-Chair of Amicus
Briefs Committee, NYIPLA

AMSTER ROTHSTEIN & EBENSTEIN LLP
90 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10016
(212) 336-8000
cmacedo@arelaw.com

June 25, 2019
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae New York
Intellectual Property Law Association*
(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

COLMAN B. RAGAN
President-Elect, NYIPLA
TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.
400 Interpace Parkway
Parsippany, NJ 07054
(973) 658-1800

ROBERT M. ISACKSON
*First Vice President and
Board Liaison for Amicus
Briefs Committee, NYIPLA*

LEASON ELLIS
One Barker Avenue, 5th Floor
White Plains, NY 10601
(914) 288-0022

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae New York
Intellectual Property Law Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE “AMERICAN RULE” AND ITS EXCEPTIONS ARE STRICTLY APPLIED BY THIS COURT.....	6
II. BEGINNING IN 2013, THE GOVERNMENT BEGAN SEEKING THE REIMBURSEMENT OF SALARIES OF ITS EMPLOYEES IN DISTRICT COURT CHALLENGES TO PTO DENIALS	9
III. CONGRESS HAS NOT “SPECIFICALLY AND EXPLICITLY” OVERRULED THE AMERICAN RULE IN 35 U.S.C. § 145	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
IV. THE PTO'S RECENT TREND OF SUING FOR ATTORNEYS' SALARIES UNDER 35 U.S.C. § 145 AND 15 U.S.C. § 1071(B)(3) WILL HAVE A CHILLING EFFECT ON LEGITIMATE APPEALS OF PTAB DECISIONS.....	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	3, 7, 8, 12
<i>Arcambel v. Wiseman</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 306 (1796)	3, 7
<i>Baker Botts L.L.P. v. ASARCO LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2158 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Booking.com B.V. v.</i> <i>United States Patent & Trademark Office</i> , 915 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Commissioner v. Jean</i> , 496 U.S. 154 (1990).....	4, 8
<i>F. D. Rich Co. v.</i> <i>United States (ex rel Indus. Lumber Co.)</i> , 417 U.S. 116 (1974)	7
<i>Fleischmann Distilling Corp. v.</i> <i>Maier Brewing Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 714 (1967).....	7, 14
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010).....	3, 7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Key Tronic Corp. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 809 (1994)	8, 12
<i>NantKwest, Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 898 F.3d 1177 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	1
<i>Octane Fitness v. ICON Health & Fitness</i> , 572 U.S. 545 (2014)	6, 7, 12
<i>Oelrichs v. Spain</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 211 (1872)	7
<i>Rimini St., Inc. v. Oracle USA, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 873 (2019)	8
<i>Shammas v. Focarino</i> , 784 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2015)	4, 9, 10
<i>Shammas v. Focarino</i> , 990 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. Va. 2014)	4
<i>Shammas v. Rea</i> , 978 F. Supp. 2d 599 (E.D. Va. 2013)	4, 10, 11
<i>Stewart v. Sonneborn</i> , 98 U.S. 187 (1878)	7
<i>Summit Valley Indus. Inc. v.</i> <i>United Bhd. Carpenters & Joiners</i> , 456 U.S. 717 (1982)	9, 14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosps. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	13
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 1464(d)(1)(B)(vii)	13
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(6)	13
15 U.S.C. § 1071(b)(3)	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1401(a)	13
28 U.S.C. § 2412	8
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(A)	4, 8
29 U.S.C. § 187(b)	9
35 U.S.C. § 70	7
35 U.S.C. § 145	<i>passim</i>
35 U.S.C. § 285	6, 7, 12
Patent Act of 1839, ch. 88, § 10, 5	6, 13
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

Cited Authorities

Page

Other Authorities

Bill Donahue, <i>The Next Big 4 Copyright and Trademark Rulings Are ...</i> (Jun. 26, 2018. 7:33 PM EDT), https://www.law360.com/ip/articles/1055408	13
Memorandum in Support of Defendant’s Motion for Fees and Expenses, ECF 45, <i>Shammas v. Rea</i> , 978 F. Supp. 2d 599 (E.D. Va. 2013)	10
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> 319 (Joseph Worcester ed., 3d ed. 1830)	13
